## AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

### SPECIAL ORDER

# Property Loan No. 2, 1965, £307,000

THE Auckland Regional Authority, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, and in pursuance of the authority conferred upon it under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and in exercise of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, doth hereby resolve by special resolution, intended to operate as a Special Order, to borrow the sum of £307,000 as a special loan to be known as Property Loan No. 2, 1965, £307,000 for the purpose of meeting costs and expenses of and incidental to the construction of a building in Wellesley Street West, Auckland, for its office accommodation.

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special resolution passed at a special meeting of the authority held on the 1st day of November 1965. It was publicly notified in the *Auckland Star* on the 9th day of November 1965 and the 23rd day of November 1965, and confirmed at the ordinary meeting of the authority held on the 20th day of December 1965.

The Common Seal of the Auckland Regional Authority was hereto affixed this 20th day of December 1965.

[L.S.]

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. N. C. BELL, Secretary.

57

# AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

#### SPECIAL ORDER

), 1964, £1,250,000—Second Issue £250,000 Drainage Loan No. 39,

The Auckland Regional Authority, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, section 43, and the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960, and in pursuance of the authority conferred upon it under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and in exercise of all other powers and authorities enabling it in that behalf, doth hereby resolve by special resolution intended to operate as a special order, to borrow the sum of £250,000 as a special loan to be known as Drainage Loan No. 39, 1964, £1,250,000—Second Issue £250,000 for the purpose of meeting costs and expenses and carrying out works incidental to the first and second stages of the Manykou Drainage Scheme and also navy works civing of the Manukau Drainage Scheme and also new works giving service to the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District.

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special resolution passed at a special meeting of the authority held on 1 November 1965. It was publicly notified in the *Auckland Star* on the 9th day of November 1965 and 23rd day of November 1965, and confirmed at the ordinary meeting of the authority held on the 20th day of December 1965.

The Common Seal of the Auckland Regional Authority was hereto affixed this 20th day of December 1965.

[L.S.]

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. N. C. BELL, Secretary.

58

# AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

# SPECIAL ORDER

Bulk Water Supply Loan No. 1, 1965, £580,000—Second Issue £200,000

The Auckland Regional Authority, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, section 42, and in pursuance of the authority conferred upon it under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and in exercise of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, doth hereby resolve by special resolution intended to operate as a special order to borrow the sum of £200,000 as a special loan to be known as the Bulk Water Supply Loan No. 1, 1965, £580,000—Second Issue £200,000 for the purpose of completing the Upper Mangatawhiri dam and the Mangatongi Aqueduct, carrying out further extensions to the Ardmore filter station, and investigations and preliminary works for future headworks in the Hunua and Waitakere Reserves, and progress upgrading of trunk mains for both reserves.

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special resolution passed at a special meeting of the authority held on the 1st day of November 1965. It was publicly notified in the Auckland Star on the 9th day of November 1965 and the 23rd day of November 1965, and confirmed at the ordinary meeting of the authority held on the 20th day of December 1965.

The Common Seal of the Auckland Regional Authority was

The Common Seal of the Auckland Regional Authority was hereunto affixed on this 20th day of December 1965.

[L.S.]

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. N. C. BELL, Secretary.

### WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

#### WANGANUI CITY OPERATIVE DISTRICT PLANNING SCHEME

Proposed Changes Under Section 29, Town and Country Planning Act 1953

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that pursuant to resolutions of the Wanganui City Council made on the dates listed below changes have been recommended for approval under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953. The proposed changes relate to the following

Change No.	Council Resolution	Location
28	9 November 1965	Map Amendment: Zoning: Kelvin Street land zoned residential A to be zoned industrial B.
29	13 December 1965	Map Amendment: Zoning: Ridgway Street - Wilson Street Corner, land zoned commercial A to be zoned industrial B.
30	13 December 1965	Map Amendment: Zoning: Matarawa Street, land designated for reserve to be zoned residential A.
31	13 December 1965	Map Amendment: Zoning: Purnell Street, Indus Street, Guyton Street, land zoned residential A to be zoned industrial B.
32	13 December 1965	Code of Ordinances: Petrol Service Station, commercial garages. These uses to be no longer permitted as conditional uses in residential A and B zones.
33	13 December 1965	Code of Ordinances: Subdivision Standards: Discretionary clause to allow council in exceptional circumstances to approve a sub- division which does not meet the minimum standard requirements of the Code.
34	13 December 1965	Code of Ordinances: Amenities Control of Advertising: Discre- tionary clause to allow council to permit advertising in or adjacent to a residential or rural zone.
35	13 December 1965	Code of Ordinances: Petrol service stations in Industrial A, B, C, and D zones. This use, now a predominant use in those zones to be made a conditional use in Industrial A, B, C, and D zones.
Copies of the proposed changes have been deposited in the Town		

Copies of the proposed changes have been deposited in the Town Planning Section of the City Engineer's Office, St. Hill Street (where all enquiries should be made), and the Alexander (Wanganui) Public Library in accordance with section 22 (1) of the Act, and are there open for inspection, without fee, to all persons interested therein at any time when the above places are open to the public.

Objections to the proposed changes or to any part of any change shall be in writing in form E prescribed in the First Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Regulations 1960, and shall be lodged at the office of the council at any time not later than the 4th day of March 1966.

At a later date every objection will be open for public inspection, and any person who wishes to support or oppose any objection will be entitled to be heard at the hearing of objections if he notifies the Town Clerk in writing within the period of which public notice will be sized.

Dated at Wanganui this 13th day of January 1966.

For the Wanganui City Council:

D. F. GLENNY, Town Clerk.

50

# NAPIER CITY COUNCIL

# Election of Members of Hawke's Bay Licensing Committee

I, Lawrence Patrick Ryan, Town Clerk of the Napier City Council, the controlling local authority in the Hawke's Bay Licensing District, hereby declare that the following nominations were received from the local authorities in the district for election as members of the licensing committee:

Napier City Council Hastings City Council H.B. County Council Patangata County Council cil ...... Arthur Henry Richards
cil ..... Hugh Gerald Little
cil ..... Leslie John Raymond Tucker
Council Frederick Roberts Smith.

As there were no other nominations the above named are deemed to have been elected.

L. P. RYAN, Town Clerk.